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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SURGE ARRESTERS -

Part 8: Metal-oxide surge arresters with external series gap (EGLA)
for overhead transmission and distribution lines
of a.c. systems above 1 kV

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 60099-8 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 37: Surge
arresters.

This bilingual version (2018-10) corresponds to the monolingual English version, published in
2017-11.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2011. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) The Lightning discharge capability test has been completely re-written and re-named to

Test to verify the repetitive charge transfer rating, Qrs with lightning discharges to reflect
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changes introduced in IEC 60099-4 Ed. 3 (2014) regarding new methods for rating the
energy and charge handling capability of metal-oxide arresters. In addition to testing to
evaluate the performance of the MO resistors, procedures for evaluating the performance
of the EGLA series gaps have been introduced.

b) Omissions from Ed. 1 of this standard have been included, notably an RIV test and a
means for determining the thermal time constant of the SUV portion of the EGLA.

c) Definitions for new terms have been added

d) A number of NOTES in Ed. 1 have been converted to normative requirements

A number of editorial changes have been made throughout the document to improve grammar
and general flow of information.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
37/436/FDIS 37/438/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.
This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts of IEC 60098 series, under the general title Surge arresters, can be found on
the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to
the specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a
colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION
This part of IEC 60099 applies to the externally gapped line arrester (EGLA)

This type of surge arrester is connected directly in parallel with an insulator assembly. It
comprises a series varistor unit (SVU), made up from non-linear metal-oxide resistors
encapsulated in a polymer or porcelain housing, and an external series gap (see Figure 1).

The purpose of an EGLA is to protect the parallel-connected insulator assembly from
lightning-caused over-voltages. The external series gap, therefore, should spark over only
due to fast-front over-voltages. The gap should withstand all power-frequency and slow-front
over-voltages occurring on the system.

In the event of SVU failure, the external series gap should be able to isolate the SVU from the
system.

Tower arm

j Insulator assembly
(insulator assembly,

! S
1
1
Series varistor unit —— Vv with/without arcing horns
! u or grading elements)
\
1
o
\
\
External series gap _—W
(without an insulator AR Conductor
in parallel) A

IEC

Figure 1 — Configuration of an EGLA with insulator and arcing horn
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SURGE ARRESTERS -

Part 8: Metal-oxide surge arresters with external series gap (EGLA)
for overhead transmission and distribution lines
of a.c. systems above 1 kV

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60099 covers metal-oxide surge arresters with external series gap (externally
gapped line arresters (EGLA)) that are applied on overhead transmission and distribution
lines, only to protect insulator assemblies from lightning-caused flashovers.

This document defines surge arresters to protect the insulator assembly from lightning-caused
over-voltages only. Therefore, and since metal-oxide resistors are not permanently connected
to the line, the following items are not considered for this document:

e switching impulse spark-over voltage;

e residual voltage at steep current and switching current impulse;

e thermal stability;

e |long-duration current impulse withstand duty;

e power-frequency voltage versus time characteristics of an arrester;

e disconnector test;

e aging duties by power-frequency voltage.

Considering the particular design concept and the special application on overhead
transmission and distribution lines, some unique requirements and tests are introduced, such

as the verification test for coordination between insulator withstand and EGLA protective
level, the follow current interrupting test, mechanical load tests, etc.

Designs with the EGLA's external series gap installed in parallel to an insulator are not
covered by this document.

2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including
any amendments) applies.

IEC 60060-1:2010, High-voltage test techniques — Part 1: General definitions and test
requirements

IEC 60060-2:2010, High-voltage test techniques — Part 2: Measuring systems

IEC 60068-2-11:1981, Basic environmental testing procedures — Part 2-11: Tests — Test Ka:
Salt mist

IEC 60068-2-14:2009, Environmental testing — Part 2-14: Tests — Test N: Change of
temperature
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IEC 60099-4:2014, Surge arresters — Part 4: Metal-oxide surge arresters without gaps for a.c.
systems

IEC 60270:2000, High-voltage test techniques — Partial discharge measurements

IEC 60507:2013, Artificial pollution tests on high-voltage ceramic and glass insulators to be
used on a.c. systems

IEC TS 60815-1:2008, Selection and dimensioning of high-voltage insulators intended for use
in polluted conditions — Part 1: Definitions, information and general principles

IEC 62217:2012, Polymeric HV insulators for indoor and outdoor use — General definitions,
test methods and acceptance criteria

ISO 4287, Geometrical Product Specifications (GPS)— Surface texture: Profile method —
Terms, definitions and surface texture parameters

ISO 4892-1, Plastics — Methods of exposure to laboratory light sources — Part 1: General
Guidance

ISO 4892-2, Plastics — Methods of exposure to laboratory light sources — Part 2: Xenon-arc
sources

ISO 4892-3, Plastics — Methods of exposure to laboratory light sources — Part 3: Fluorescent
UV lamps


http://www.electropedia.org/
http://www.iso.org/obp
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(EGLA) pour lignes aériennes de transmission et de distribution de
réseaux a courant alternatif de plus de 1 kV

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'l[EC). L'IEC a pour
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines
de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
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régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

L'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
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nationaux de I'lEC, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
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La Norme internationale IEC 60099-8 a été établie par le comité d'études 37 de I'lEC:
Parafoudres.

La présente version bilingue (2018-10) correspond a la version anglaise monolingue publiée
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a) L’essai de la capacité de décharge aux chocs de foudre a été complétement reformulé et
renommé en «Essai de vérification des caractéristiques assignées de transfert de charges
répétitives, Qrs, avec décharges de foudre» pour refléter les modifications apportées a
I'IEC 60099-4 Ed. 3 (2014) concernant les nouvelles méthodes de classification de la
capacité a supporter une énergie ou une charge des parafoudres a oxyde métallique. En
plus des essais permettant d’évaluer les performances des résistances MO, des
procédures permettant d’évaluer les performances des éclateurs en série des EGLA ont
été introduites.

b) Les omissions de I'Ed. 1 de la présente norme ont été rétablies, en particulier un essai
aux tensions perturbatrices RF et un moyen de déterminer la constante de temps
thermique du bloc de varistances en série de 'EGLA.

c) De nouveaux termes et définitions ont été ajoutés.
d) Un certain nombre de NOTES de I'Ed. 1 ont été converties en exigences normatives.

Un certain nombre de modifications rédactionnelles ont été apportées au document en vue
d’en améliorer la grammaire et le flux général des informations.

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 37/436/FDIS et 37/438/RVD.

Le rapport de vote 37/438/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a
I'approbation de cette norme.

La version frangaise de cette norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.
Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60098, publiées sous le titre général
Parafoudres, peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les donneées
relatives au document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou
e amendé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside™ qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.




- 74 - IEC 60099-8:2017 © |IEC 2017

INTRODUCTION

La présente partie de I'lEC 60099 concerne les parafoudres de ligne avec éclateur extérieur
(EGLAMT).

Ce type de parafoudre est directement branché en paralléle & un ensemble isolateur. Il est
constitué d'un bloc de varistances en série (SVUZ2), réalisé a partir de résistances non
linéaires a oxyde métallique enrobées dans une enveloppe en polymeére ou en porcelaine et
d'un éclateur extérieur en série (voir la Figure 1).

Le but d'un EGLA est de protéger l'ensemble isolateur monté en parallele contre les
surtensions provoquées par la foudre. Par conséquent, il convient que I'éclateur extérieur en
série ne s’amorce qu'en présence de surtensions a front rapide. Il convient que I'éclateur
supporte toutes les surtensions a fréquence industrielle et a front lent apparaissant sur le
réseau.

En cas de défaillance du SVU, il convient que I'éclateur extérieur en série soit en mesure
d’isoler le SVU du réseau.

Console sur
pyléne

Ensemble isolateur

_ / S k (avec/sans
Bloc d_e varistances ! N V cornes de garde ou
en série ! u éléments de répartition)
1
1
1
1
, )
Eclateur extérieur \
en série Y g
H N
(sans |so!ateur . Conducteur
en paralléle) e

IEC

Figure 1 — Configuration d'un EGLA avec isolateur et corne de garde

1 EGLA = externally gapped line arrester.

2 8VU = series varistor unit.
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Partie 8: Parafoudres a oxyde métallique avec éclateur extérieur en série
(EGLA) pour lignes aériennes de transmission et de distribution de
réseaux a courant alternatif de plus de 1 kV

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de I'lEC 60099 concerne les parafoudres a oxyde métallique avec éclateur
extérieur en série (parafoudres de ligne avec éclateur extérieur) utilisés sur les lignes
aériennes de transmission et de distribution, uniquement pour protéger les ensembles
isolateurs contre les contournements provoqués par la foudre.

Le présent document définit des parafoudres destinés a protéger l'ensemble isolateur
uniquement contre les surtensions provoquées par la foudre. Par conséquent, et sachant que
les résistances a oxyde métallique ne sont pas connectées en permanence a la ligne, les
éléments suivants ne sont pas pris en compte dans le présent document:

o |atension d'amorgage au choc de manceuvre;

e la tension résiduelle au choc de courant a front raide et au choc de courant de manceuvre;
e |a stabilité thermique;

e la tenue au choc de courant de longue durée en fonctionnement;

e |a caractéristique de tension a fréquence industrielle en fonction du temps, d'un
parafoudre;

e les essais portant sur les dispositifs de déconnexion;

e |e fonctionnement et le vieillissement sous tension a fréquence industrielle.

Compte tenu de la conception particuliére et du caractére unique de I'application aux lignes
aériennes de transmission et de distribution, certaines exigences et certains essais
spécifiques ont été introduits, tels que I'essai de vérification de la coordination entre la tenue
de l'isolateur et le niveau de protection de I'EGLA, I'essai de coupure du courant de suite, les
essais d'efforts mécaniques, etc.

Les conceptions avec des EGLA a éclateur extérieur en série montés en paralléle sur un
isolateur ne sont pas couvertes par le présent document.

2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants cités dans le texte constituent, pour tout ou partie de leur contenu,
des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule [I'édition citée
s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence
s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60060-1:2010, Technique des essais a haute tension — Partie 1: Définitions et exigences
générales

IEC 60060-2:2010, Techniques des essais a haute tension — Partie 2: Systemes de mesure

IEC 60068-2-11:1981, Essais fondamentaux climatiques et de robustesse mécanique -
Partie 2-11: Essais — Essai Ka: Brouillard salin
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IEC 60068-2-14:2009, Essais d'environnement — Partie 2-14: Essais — Essai N: Variation de
température

IEC 60099-4:2014, Parafoudres — Partie 4: Parafoudres a oxyde métallique sans éclateur
pour réseaux a courant alternatif

IEC 60270:2000, Techniques des essais a haute tension — Mesures des décharges partielles

IEC 60507:2013, Essais sous pollution artificielle des isolateurs haute tension en céramique
et en verre destinés aux réseaux a courant alternatif

IEC TS 60815-1:2008, Selection and dimensioning of high-voltage insulators intended for use
in polluted conditions — Part 1: Definitions, information and general principles (disponible en
anglais seulement)

IEC 62217:2012, Isolateurs polymériques a haute tension pour utilisation a l'intérieur ou a
I'extérieur — Définitions générales, méthodes d'essai et criteres d'acceptation

ISO 4287, Spécification géométrique des produits (GPS) — Etat de surface: Méthode du profil
— Termes, définitions et parametres d'état de surface

ISO 4892-1, Plastiques — Méthodes d'exposition a des sources lumineuses de laboratoire —
Partie 1: Lignes directrices générales

ISO 4892-2, Plastiques — Méthodes d'exposition a des sources lumineuses de laboratoire —
Partie 2: Lampes a arc au xénon

ISO 4892-3, Plastiques — Méthodes d'exposition a des sources lumineuses de laboratoire —
Partie 3: Lampes fluorescentes UV
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